MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

1969

Chapter 22

RESOLVE, to Reimburse John P. Kennedy of Vassalboro for Loss of Sika Deer by Dogs.

John P. Kennedy; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be appropriated from the Dog Tax Fund the sum of \$120 to reimburse John P. Kennedy of Vassalboro for 2 sika deer killed by dogs.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 23

RESOLVE, to Authorize the Grant of Flowage Rights to the Auburn Water District.

Flowage rights to Auburn Water District. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Education or the Attorney General is authorized to sign all necessary deeds to grant to the Auburn Water District the right to flow such land of the State of Maine bordering Lake Auburn in Auburn, as may be affected by a one-foot increase in the elevation of the waters of Lake Auburn to 261.6 feet above sea level in exchange for nominal consideration.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 24

RESOLVE, Authorizing Construction of Connecting Building Between Shops at Maine State Prison from Prison Industries Account.

Construction of connecting building between shops at Maine State Prison from Prison Industries Account; authorized. Resolved: That the warden of the Maine State Prison is authorized to expend from the Prison Industries Account a sum not to exceed \$18,000 for the construction of a connecting building between the Tailor Shop and the Wood Shop at the Maine State Prison.